THE OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE

DECISION RECORD

Request for PCC Decision

Received in OPCC

Date: NOVEMBER 2019

OPCC Ref: 31/2020

EXTENSION OF COMMUNITY SAFETY GRANTS 2020/21

Executive Summary: To be completed by PCC Specialist lead

The Commissioner has granted financial support throughout his term in office to key community safety partners to deliver services under the banner of the Community Safety Fund.

This funding allocation has included an agreed 3 year funding period to allow these key community safety partners to have a degree of financial stability and the opportunity to plan the delivery of local action plans more effectively.

The extended grants include continued funding to Community Safety Partnerships and Youth Offending Services.

The Commissioner has determined that grants be awarded to the total amount of £421,666 as in the recommendations to the supporting report. Payments to partners will be made based on spending profiles and service delivery and agreed outcomes for 2020/21.

Declaration

I confirm that I have considered whether or not I have any personal or prejudicial interest in this matter and take the proposed decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire. Any such interests are recorded below.

(Recorded interests: Patron of Sporting Futures, as declared on the Register of Disclosable Interests and Hospitality Gifts)

The above request has my approval.

Signature

Date 28 February 2020

PUBLICATION SCHEME CONSIDERATIONS

Is the related Section B report to be published Yes

If no, please indicate relevant exemption

Is the publication of this approval to be deferred No

If Yes, provide reasons below

Date to be deferred to -

NB Statutory Instrument 2011/3050 (as amended by SI 2012/2479) states that: *all decisions made by a PCC are in the types of information that must "be published as soon as practicable after it becomes available to the elected local policing body"*.

OFFICER APPROVAL

Chief Executive or Nominee:

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial, legal and equalities advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report.

I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner

Name Andrew Dale Date 28.2.20





STRATEGIC PRIORITIES ASSURANCE BOARD

REPORT TITLE	POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER EXTENSION OF COMMUNITY SAFETY GRANTS 2020/21
REPORT BY	CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
DATE	24 FEBRUARY 2020

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To approve the award of an the extended twelve month of funding to the statutory community safety partners listed in Table 1 of this report. The delivery of work programmes will assist the Commissioner to deliver the priorities in his Police and Crime plan as well as addressing local priorities outlined in the Local Partnership Plans. The period of extended funding will be 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.

ATTACHMENTS

1. None

RECOMMENDATIONS

To approve the award of the extended twelve month of funding to the statutory community safety partners listed in Table 1 of this report.

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES

Name: Andrew Dale

External telephone number: 0300

122 6000

Email:

1.4

pccoffice@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk

BACKGROUND

ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND 2017 - 2020

- 1.1 Section 143 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides the Commissioner with powers to award crime and disorder reduction grants to any organisations and projects they consider will help them achieve their crime prevention and wider priorities.
- 1.2 Partners will be asked to complete a template outlining local and Derbyshire wide priority areas, outcomes, activity to be undertaken, impact and benefit, estimated spend and assumptions and key risks in line with the Police and Crime Plan objectives. This template will serve as a working document for monitoring and evaluation purposes.
- 1.3 Partners will be required to provide two satisfactory reports containing information on outcomes and expenditure in support of the Police and Crime Plan objectives, realised from spend.

TABLE 1: Award of Community Safety Grants 2020/21

Organisation	Service	£ Amount
Derbyshire County Council	Youth Offending Service	£121,000
Derby City Council	Youth Offending Service	£50,666
Derby City Council	Community Safety Partnership	£50,000
Amber Valley Borough Council	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
Bolsover District Council	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
Chesterfield Borough	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000

Council		
Derbyshire Dales District	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
Council		
Erewash Borough Council	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
High Peak Borough	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
Council		
North East Derbyshire	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
District Council		
South Derbyshire District	Community Safety Partnership	£25,000
Council		
Total:		£421,666

SUMMARY

To approve the award of a twelve month extension of funding to the statutory community safety partners listed in Table 1 of this report. The Commissioner has determined that grants be awarded to the total amount of £421,666 for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE